insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian
accounting standards applicable to audited financial statements.

The table below is the proforma balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December
2017 adjusted to reflect the following pro-forma transactions:

(i) the issue of 1,222,222,222 Placement Shares, raising $5,500,000. The first
tranche of 173,282,272 Placement Shares were issued on 17 August 2018,
and the second tranche of 1,048,939,950 Placement Shares will be issued

 19

subject to Shareholder approval at the Extraordinary General Meeting on 28
September 2018;

(ii) the issue of 244,444,444 Attaching Options for free pursuant to the Placement
Options Offer;

(iii) full subscription under the SPP Offer pursuant to this Prospectus (but without
any oversubscriptions) resulting in the issue of 222,222,223 New Shares at an
issue price of 0.45 cents each to raise $1,000,000 and the issue of 44,444,445
Attaching Options for free; and

(iv) payment of approximately $385,000 representing the expenses of the Offers.

 31 December 2017
(unaudited)

Proforma
Adjustments

31 December 2017
Proforma on
completion

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash & Cash Equivalents 855,479 6,114,627 6,970,106

Trade & Other Receivables 461,907 0 461,907

Other current assets 32,045 0 32,045

Assets held for sale 925,000 0 925,000

Total Current Assets 2,274,431 6,114,627 8,389,058

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 17,914 0 17,914

Property, Plant & Equipment 604,123 0 604,123

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 5,725,149 0 5,725,149

Total Non-current Assets 6,347,186 0 6,347,186

TOTAL ASSETS 8,621,617 6,114,627 14,736,244

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade & Other Payables 808,131 0 808,131

Provisions - 0 -

Borrowings 386,708 0 386,708

Derivative liability 352,667 0 352,667

Total Current Liabilities 1,547,506 0  1,547,506

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,547,506 0  1,547,506

NET ASSETS 7,074,111 6,114,627  13,188,738

EQUITY

Contributed equity 33,798,099 6,151,082 39,949,181

Reserves 1,840,194 0   1,840,194

Accumulated losses (28,761,801) (36,455) (28,798,256)
Equity attributable to members of the
consolidated entity 6,876,492 6,114,627  12,991,119

Non-controlling interest 197,619 0  197,619

TOTAL EQUITY 7,074,111 6,114,627  13,188,738

 20

(c) Management discussion and analysis of proforma balance sheet

The proforma balance sheet is not a forecast.

The actual financial position of the Company on completion of the Offers will differ
from the position illustrated in the pro-forma capital structure and pro-forma balance
sheets due to net expenditure during the period between 31 December 2017 and the
date when the Placement and the Offers are completed.

 21

3 Risk factors

3.1 General

There are a number of factors, both specific to the Company and of a general nature, which
may affect the future operating and financial performance of the Company, its products, the